

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-473

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO REPRESENT THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA IN A SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT FOR WAREHOUSING AND DELIVERY OF COVID-19 VACCINES WITH ROYAL CARGO, INC. REPRESENTED BY MR. ANDREW K. RAEUBER-CHIEF OPERATING **OFFICER**

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon, Coun, Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2020, President Rodrigo R. Duterte signed Proclamation No. 922 declaring a state of Public Health Emergency throughout the Philippines upon the recommendation of the DOH following the confirmed local transmission of the novel corona virus disease (COVID-19);

WHEREAS, under the Public Health Emergency, relevant government entities shall be capacitated to facilitate the sufficient and immediate access to funding, particularly for all concerned government agencies and local government units, intensify government response and measures such as easing procurement process, mandatory reporting, and enforcing quarantine and disease control prevention measures;

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 11469 otherwise known as the Bayanihan to Heal as One Act provides that, "procurement of goods and services may be undertaken in the most expeditions manner which are related to the prevention and mitigation of Covid-19 virus";

WHEREAS, the Government Procurement Policy Board (GPPB) issued GPPB Resolution No. 03-2020 approving the adoption of efficient, effective and expedient procurement procedure during a state of Public Health Emergency and authorizes the Head of Procuring Agency (HOPE) to delegate the awarding of contract under Negotiated Procurement (Emergency Cases) under Section 53.2 of the 2016 revised IRR and Item (D)(2a) of Annex "H" of the same IRR to any official of the procuring entity except to the BAC Chairperson or members pursuant to Section 11.2.5 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184 and other associated issuances or to any other official where there exists conflict of interest, such as those to whom the HOPE has delegated the authority to directly under the foregoing modality;

WHEREAS, Royal Cargo Inc., a logistic solution company with forty (40) years in cargo transportation and handling, offers its services to the City Government of Muntinlupa for the latter's storage and handling of Covid 19 Nacoines;







rui Mo



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-473

WHEREAS, the storage and handling services rates proposed by Royal Cargo, Inc., is embodied in a letter dated January 28, 2021 signed by Ms. Ellen D. Tomias, Business Development Manager to which the City Legal Office (CLO) finds to be standard and reasonable;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi to represent the City Government of Muntinlupa in a Service Level Agreement for warehousing and delivery of Covid-19 Vaccines with Royal Cargo, Inc. represented by Mr. Andrew K. Raeuber-Chief Operating Officer.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 19th day of April 2021, on its 93rd Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

BONCAYAO COUN. PAT

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY **CAMILON**

Member

COUN. STEPHANE G. TEVES

Member

COUN ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member

COUN. LOUISITO'A. ARCIAGA Member

COUN. TING MEFES

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

milla COUN. ENGR. MAR/SSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member

COUN. MA DHESIREF G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2021/473

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ
Member

COUN. KENICHID. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI

City Mayor

Date: 21 APR 2021

Norie/9th SP

1/6







